

PUBLIC VERSION

13-2012 (L)
13-2279 (XAP)

To Be Argued By:
KEVIN R. GARDEN

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**My Play City, Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of
the Commonwealth of Virginia,**
Plaintiff-Counter-Defendant - Appellant-Cross-Appellee,

v.

Conduit Limited, a jurisdiction of organization of the company is unknown,
Defendant-Counter-Claimant - Appellee-Cross-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT MY PLAY CITY, INC.

Kevin R. Garden
VA Bar No. 82302
International Legal Counsels PC
901 N. Pitt Street, Suite 325
Alexandria, VA 22314
phone: (703) 535-5565
Email: kg@legal-counsels.com

Leo V. Goldstein-Gureff
LG 1271
International Legal Counsels PC
901 N. Pitt Street, Suite 325
Alexandria, VA 22314
Phone: (703) 739-9111
Email: lg@legal-counsels.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	5
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE / RELEVANT FACTS	7
A. The Parties	7
B. The Revenue Share Agreement.....	8
C. Conduit Deliberately Underpaid MPC during the Term of the Revenue Share Agreement	10
D. Conduit’s Conduct Also Intended to Manipulate MPC	13
E. Conduit’s Other Egregious Conduct During and After the Term of the Revenue Share Agreement	17
F. The Lawsuit	21
G. Conduit’s Limitation of Liability Clause	22
H. The District Court Refused to Allow MPC to Present Evidence at Trial Relevant to Punitive Damages	25
STANDARD OF REVIEW	27
ARGUMENT	28
I. A Material Dispute of Facts Exists as to Whether the Limitation of Liability Clause Is Enforceable to Limit the Liability Conduit’s Conduct during the Terms of the Revenue Share Agreement.....	28

A.	An Exculpatory Clause is not Enforceable to Limit Liability for Intentional Conduct	28
B.	The Court Erred in Holding that, as a Matter of Law, the Limitation of Liability Clause Exculpated Conduit	30
II.	The Court Abused Its Discretion by Refusing to Allow MPC to Present Punitive Damage Evidence.....	38
	CONCLUSION.....	50
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Alitalia Linee Aeree Italiane v. Airline Tariff Publ. Co.</i> , 580 F. Supp. 2d 285 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	36
<i>Baidu, Inc. v. Register.com, Inc.</i> , 760 F. Supp. 2d 312, (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	36-37
<i>Ciofalo v. Vic Tanney Gyms, Inc.</i> , 10 N.Y.2d 294, 220 N.Y.S.2d 962 (1961).....	35
<i>Covergia Networks, Inc. v. Huawei Techs. Co.</i> , No. 06 Civ. 6191 (PKC), 2008 WL 4787503 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	36
<i>Getty Petroleum Corp. v. Island Transp. Corp.</i> , 878 F.2d 650 (2d Cir. N.Y. 1989)	44
<i>Gross v. Sweet</i> , 49 N.Y.2d 102, 424 N.Y.S.2d 365 (1979).....	35
<i>Kalisch-Jarcho, Inc. v. New York</i> , 58 N.Y.2d 377, 461 N.Y.S.2d 746 (1983).....	34, 35, 36, 37
<i>Johnson v. New York</i> , 191 A.D. 205, 181 N.Y.S. 137 (1920) <i>aff'd</i> 231 N.Y. 564, 132 N.E. 890 (1921)	34
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Noble Lowndes Int'l</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 430, 618 N.Y.S.2d 882 (1994).....	35
<i>Olin Corp. v. Am. Home Assur. Co.</i> , 704 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2012)	33
<i>Peckham Road Co. v. State</i> , 32 A.D.2d 139, 300 N.Y.S.2d 174 (3d Dep't 1969).....	34
<i>Ragin v. Harry Macklowe Real Estate Co.</i> , 6 F.3d 898 (2d Cir. 1993)	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell,
538 U.S. 408, 123 S. Ct. 1513 (2003)32, 47, 48, 49

Tide Natural Gas Storage I, L.P. v. Falcon Gas Storage Co., Inc.
2011 WL 4526517 (S.D.N.Y 2011)37

TVT Records v. Island Def Jam Music Group,
279 F. Supp. 2d 413 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)47,48, 49

TXO Prod. Corp. v. Alliance Resources Corp.,
509 U.S. 443, 113 S. Ct. 2711 (1993)48

Valve Corp. v. Sierra Entm't, Inc.,
431 F. Supp. 2d 1091 (W.D. Wash. 2004)36

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1114(1) 11

15 U.S.C. § 1125(a) 11

28 U.S.C. § 1291 11

28 U.S.C. § 1332 11

Other Authorities

Uniform Commercial Code § 1-201, subd. 19.....34

Corbin, Contracts § 1068, Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 195(1)35
